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2.2.3 Question 1:  In the "Driven Equipment" column of Table 3, what 

temperature is considered hot for "Centrifugal, hot oil"?  Would this 

be used for a heated crude oil pipeline application? 

Question 2:  In the "Driven Equipment" column of Table 3, can 

"Centrifugal, water supply" be used for municipalities?

Reply 1:  The temperature of hot oil is not specified in API 613.

Reply 2:  API 613 is for refinery service, but could be used for 

municipalities. 
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2.2.4.2 613-I-01/03 Backgound:  We have gears built with center distance variation where 

the manufacturing pinion pitch diameter is different from the running 

pinion pitch diameter.  In Equations 1 and 2 of 2.2.4.2 the variable "d" 

is used to calculate the transmitted tangential load at the operating 

pitch diameter.

Question:  Should "d" be considered the running pinion pitch 

diameter?

Yes.
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2.6.6.3 Referring to 2.6.6.3, does "static loading" include gear forces? Only static loading is used.  Gear forces cannot be duplicated on the 

balance machine and therefore, are not included. 
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2.6.6.5 613-I-01/04 Background:  As a manufacturer of equipment that requires the use of 

speed reducing or increasing gearboxes, we often face the problem of 

the obtaining agreement with the customer on gearbox vibration limits 

during the string test of the unit (i.e. driver, gearbox and driven 

equipment in job configuration).

Section 2.6.6.5 states: “during shop test of the machine assembled. . . 

. the peak-to-peak amplitude of unfiltered vibration . . . shall not 

exceed the following value [formula 10] or 25 microns whichever is 

less”.  We understand that these limits refer to the gearbox 

manufacturer’s shop test performed according to 4.3.2 the standard; 

i.e. in a controlled test bench with particularly stiff foundations and 

without all the job’s equipment (e.g. job couplings, job baseplate.). It 

often happens that a machine that successfully passed the 

manufacturer’s API test when placed on a string test (especially a no 

load test) show vibrations amplitudes slightly higher (10-15 microns) 

than the limit above reported.

Question:  Is it correct to apply to a string test (no load or full load 

test) using the vibration limits indicated 2.6.6.5?

The API 613 vibration requirements are applicable to the gearbox on 

tests by the gearbox manufacturer.  However, application of these 

requirements to the gearbox on a complete unit test (string test) 

could also apply if specified by the Purchaser and accepted by the 

Vendors.
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2.7.4.5 613-I-01/07 Background:  Clause 2.7.4.5 specifies one (1) axial probe on any shaft 

with a thrust bearing. For double helical gear boxes, normally the 

pinion shaft is kept floating without a thrust bearing. We mount an 

axial probe on the low speed shaft on which the thrust bearing is 

mounted.

Question:  Is it proper to measure axial vibration on a pinion shaft 

without a thrust bearing?

Clause 2.7.4.5 specifies only that provisions shall be made for 

mounting an axial probe on any shaft without a thrust bearing. It does 

not require installation of a probe.
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